

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No.: 3:15-CV-00452-MHL
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

---

*MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO  
DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS HOULIAN CHEN,  
HEEP FUND, INC. AND CU FUND, INC.*

John N. Estes III (Pro Hac Vice)  
Donna M. Byrne (Pro Hac Vice)  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 371-7950  
Facsimile: (202) 661-8213  
John.Estes@skadden.com  
Donna.Byrne@skadden.com

Warren T. Allen II (Va. Bar No. 72691)  
James Danly (Va. Bar No. 86016)  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 371-7564  
Facsimile: (202) 661-0564  
James.Danly@skadden.com

*Counsel for Defendants Houlian Chen, HEEP Fund, Inc., and CU Fund, Inc.*

Dated: October 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS FERC’S CLAIMS FOR ALL BUT THE LAST FOUR DAYS OF THE ALLEGED MANIPULATION PERIOD.....	7
A. FERC Must Initiate a Civil Penalty Action Within Five Years of an Alleged Violation.....	7
1. <i>All But Four Days of the Alleged Manipulation Period Are Time-Barred</i> .....	8
2. <i>FERC Cannot Save Its Stale Claims Based on Precedent Recognizing a Second Limitations Period for Penalty Actions That Follow a Statutorily-Mandated Administrative Adjudication</i> .....	10
(a) <i>Meyer Does Not Survive Gabelli</i> .....	11
(b) <i>In Any Event, Meyer Does Not Apply</i> .....	11
B. FERC’s Claim for Disgorgement Is Time-Barred to the Same Extent as Its Penalty Claims .....	14
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM FOR MARKET MANIPULATION .....	16
A. Overview of Legal Standards.....	16
1. <i>Dismissal Lies When the Complaint Does Not State a Claim</i> .....	16
2. <i>The FPA’s Prohibition on Market Manipulation Requires FERC to Establish Fraud</i> .....	17
3. <i>The Heightened Pleadings Standard in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) Governs FERC’s Fraud Claims</i> .....	18

- B. FERC’s Allegations of Fraud Fail—Both as a Matter of Law and Because They Have Not Been Plead With Particularity .....18
  - 1. *Complaint Paragraph 81’s Allegation That Offsetting Trades “Falsely Appeared to PJM as Legitimate” Does Not Survive Scrutiny* .....18
    - (a) *Paragraph 81’s Legal Flaws* .....19
    - (b) *Paragraph 81’s Pleading Flaws* .....20
  - 2. *Complaint Paragraph 82’s Allegation That Defendants “Impaired, Obstructed, or Defeated a Well-Functioning Market” Does Not Survive Scrutiny* .....20
    - (a) *Paragraph 82’s Legal Flaws* .....21
    - (b) *Paragraph 82’s Pleading Flaws* .....23
  - 3. *Complaint Paragraph 83’s Allegation That Defendants Engaged in Wash Trades Does Not Survive Scrutiny* .....24
    - (a) *Paragraph 83’s Legal Flaws* .....24
    - (b) *Paragraph 83’s Pleading Flaws* .....25
- III. FERC’S NEWLY-MINTED DISTINCTION BETWEEN “LEGITIMATE” AND “ILLEGITIMATE” UP-TO CONGESTION TRADES VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENT OF CLEAR PRIOR NOTICE .....26
- IV. NO CLAIM LIES AGAINST DR. CHEN BECAUSE THE FPA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MANIPULATION CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUALS .....29
- CONCLUSION .....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>3M Company v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	7-8, 9, 13
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336, 342, 2 L.Ed. 297 (1805).....	1, 9, 11
<i>American Dental Association v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Athlone Industries, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13-14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16,20
<i>Caisse Nationale de Credit Agricole v. CBI Indus., Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 1264 (7th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	17-18, 21
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	14
<i>Cozzarelli v. Inspire Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 618 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18, 20, 24, 25
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966).....	2, 21
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	26, 29
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>First American Bank of Virginia v. Dole</i> , 763 F.2d 644 (4th Cir. 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Francis v. Giacomelli</i> , 588 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Gabelli v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	1, 7, 8, 11, 15
<i>General Electric Co. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	26
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	26
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Lance, Inc. v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 204 (4th Cir. 1951).....	10
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Maryland Department of Transportation</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Mylan Laboratories, Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>National Parks and Conservation Association v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	24

*Perrin v. United States*, 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....29

*Philips v. Pitt County Memorial Hospital*, 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) .....3

*Riordan v. Securities and Exchange Commission*, 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....15

*Russell v. Todd*, 309 U.S. 280 (1940) .....14

*Securities and Exchange Commission v. Graham*,  
21 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....15

*Securities and Exchange Commission v. Kelly*,  
663 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....15

*Securities and Exchange Commission v. Mohn*, 465 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Stone v. Immigration and Naturalization Service*, 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....29

*Unexcelled Chemical Corp. v. United States*, 345 U.S. 59 (1953) ..... 9-10

*United States v. Banks*, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 15-16

*United States v. Caldwell*, 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993).....22

*United States v. Core Laboratories, Inc.*, 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) .....9

*United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.*, 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) .....14

*United States v. Godbout-Bandal*, 232 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2000) .....11

*United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corporation*, 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997) .....26

*United States v. Kivanc*, 714 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2013).....8

*United States v. Knapp*, 25 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994).....22

*United States v. Meyer*, 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 10-13

*Wilson v. Garcia*, 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....8

*Wood v. Carpenter*, 101 U.S. 135 (1879) .....8

**ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS**

*Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2006) .....28

*California Independent System Operator Corporation*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2010).....27

*Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,213 (2011) .....27

*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 132 FERC ¶ 61,244 (2010) ..... 4-5

*Black Oak Energy, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2008) ..... 17-28

*Black Oak Energy, LLC v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 125 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2008) .....23, 27

*Process for Assessing Civil Penalties; Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding  
the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006) .....6

*Procedures for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Section 31 of the Federal Power  
Act*, Order No. 502, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,828 (1988) .....6

*Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation*, Order No. 670, FERC Stats. & Regs.  
 ¶ 31,202 (2006) ..... 7, 17, 21

*FEDERAL STATUTES*

5 U.S.C. § 554.....5  
 5 U.S.C. § 702..... 13  
 15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 1, 17, 29  
 16 U.S.C. § 823b(d) .....*passim*  
 16 U.S.C. § 824v..... 1, 17, 29  
 16 U.S.C. § 825l..... 5, 6, 13  
 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....*passim*  
 50 U.S.C. § 2410..... 12

*RULES*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....*passim*  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).....3  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 8, 16, 18

*FEDERAL REGULATIONS*

18 C.F.R. § 1c.2 ..... 7

*OTHER AUTHORITIES*

ENTITY, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) ..... 29  
 ENTITY, Webster’s Third International Dictionary 1981 ..... 29  
 FERC, *Final Report on Price Manipulation in Western Markets* (Mar. 2003)..... 24
